
Council Meeting
Agenda

7 December 2015



SUMMONS
To All Members of the Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 7 December 2015, at 6.30 
pm

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA

Apologies

1.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



5.  REPORTS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Pages 5 - 44)

To consider the reports of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee dated 
13 November and 3 December 2015 (to follow). 

6.  REPORTS OF THE CABINET (Pages 45 - 48)

To consider the reports of the Cabinet dated 4 November and 2 December 2015  
(to follow).

7.  QUESTIONS 

Under Standing Order 22. 

8.  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

To ask questions of Portfolio Holders. Questions received will be tabled at the 
meeting. (Members are reminded that questions must be submitted to the Chief 
Executive or to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services by not later than noon 
on Friday 4 December 2015.)

The following Portfolio Holder question submitted by Cllr Harrison at the last Council 
meeting, which was deferred due to his absence, will be considered under this item:

Question to the Housing & Communities Portfolio Holder: 

“Will the portfolio holder make a statement with regard to the situation at Savoy 
House in Totton?” 

9.  REVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ELECTORAL DIVISIONS 

The Local Government Boundary Committee for England (LGBCE) has published 
its draft recommendations for Hampshire County Council. Responses are required 
by 11 January 2016. The Council, which should agree any response, is not due to 
meet until 22 February 2016. In the circumstances it is suggested that the Council 
delegates power to submit a response to the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee. 

A special meeting of the Committee is being arranged for Friday 8 January 2016, to 
consider a response.  All members of the Council and all Hampshire County 
Councillors representing Divisions with the District will be invited. 

RECOMMENDED: 

That authority be delegated to the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee to agree the Council’s response on the LGBCE’s draft 
recommendations for the electoral review of Hampshire County Council. 

10.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

To consider any changes to the membership of Committees or Panels that might be 
proposed by the political groups.

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

19 OCTOBER 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 19 October 2015

* Cllr Mrs A J Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr G C Beck (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S V Beeton
* Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
 S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
 I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
 S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
 R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
 D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
* M J Kendal
* Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
 Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
 Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade
* R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
* M L White
* C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

D Yates, R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, Mrs R Rutins and Ms M Stephens 

Apologies:

Cllrs Clarke, Davies, Frampton, Harrison, Mrs McEvoy and Miss Sevier. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council 19 OCTOBER 2015

2

33  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllrs Mrs Beeton, Mrs Carpenter, Kendal and Mrs Rostand in respect of minute 
No. 38, Item 1 of the Report of the Cabinet dated 7 October 2015.

35  MR D YATES, CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chairman referred to the fact that this was the last meeting of the Council that 
Mr Yates would attend prior to his retirement on 23 October. The Chairman wished 
to mark the occasion and to thank Mr Yates for his hard work and outstanding 
achievements during his 15 years of service, including the Council’s current sound 
financial position, of which he should be proud. 

Cllr Kendal spoke of his experience of working with Mr Yates during his time as 
Leader of the Council. He said that the Council had had to face significant 
challenges during that time. Cllr Kendal made particular mention of the Audit 
Commission Assessment when Mr Yates had meticulously prepared the Council’s 
submission which had resulted in the Council achieving an ‘excellent’ rating. He 
said that Mr Yates had also played a significant and instrumental role when the 
New Forest National Park Authority had been created, when he had demonstrated 
great skills of leadership and diplomacy. Mr Yates should be proud of these 
remarkable achievements. He was a very likeable, friendly and personable 
individual who would be missed. 

Cllr Beck, on behalf of the New Forest Association of Local Councils, conveyed the 
parish councils’ sincere thanks and gratitude to Mr Yates for his support and advice 
and wished him well upon his retirement. 

Other members spoke of their appreciation and gratitude to Mr Yates for his friendly 
and fair approach. All members wished him good luck for the future. 

In reply, Mr Yates said that he was very grateful for having had the honour and 
pleasure to be the Council’s Chief Executive. He felt that the Council was in a good 
position to meet the challenges that lay ahead. He was confident that his 
successor, Bob Jackson, would prove to be an excellent Chief Executive. 

All those present stood and applauded Mr Yates to express their appreciation.

36  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman’s engagements undertaken since the last meeting of the Council 
were reported in the monthly Information Bulletin.

Lord Montagu
On Thursday 10 September the Chairman, along with the Leader of the Council and 
the Chief Executive, had attended the funeral of Lord Montagu at Beaulieu Abbey. 

Page 2



Council 19 OCTOBER 2015

3

The service had highlighted the great achievements of Lord Montagu during his 
lifetime and his love and commitment to the New Forest. 

Hampshire & IOW Village of the Year Awards
The Chairman reported that Sway Parish Council had been awarded third prize at 
this year’s Hampshire & IOW Village of the Year event on 7 October. She 
announced that at the same event, the Leader of the Council, Cllr Rickman, had 
also been presented with a ‘Lifetime Achievement’ award for years of service and of 
delivering improvements to Sway village.  The Chairman congratulated Sway 
Parish Council and Cllr Rickman.

Civic Day 
The Chairman reported that her Civic Day on 6 October had been a great success. 
Members’ had visited St Barbe Museum, Lymington, and the Southampton Football 
Club training ground at Marchwood. Between those visits an excellent lunch had 
been prepared by the students of Brockenhurst College at their MJs Restaurant. 
The Chairman thanked all involved in the organisation of the day, especially Donna 
Langfield.

Jamie Burton
The Chairman highlighted the great work by the Council’s Sport & Play 
Development Officer, Jamie Burton, in helping to set up a wheelchair rugby club. 
This had involved acquiring 11 sport wheelchairs free of charge.  The team now 
trained at Solent University and had some players who could be selected for the 
2016 para Olympic rugby team. This had been a great achievement of which the 
Council should be proud. 

37  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were none. 

38  REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND CABINET 

Report of Audit Committee

Cllr O’Sullivan, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 25 September 2015. 

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendations adopted, it 
was

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendations be adopted. 

Report of General Purposes and Licensing Committee

Cllr Puttock, Vice-Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 
presented the report of the meeting held on 11 September 2015.

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendation adopted, it was

Page 3



Council 19 OCTOBER 2015

4

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendation be adopted. 

Report of Cabinet

The following Cllrs declared interests in Item 1 – Beach Huts at Milford on Sea, of 
the report of the Cabinet dated 7 October 2015: -

Cllr Mrs Beeton – a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Milford on Sea Parish 
Council which had commented on the matter. She concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote.

Cllr Mrs Carpenter - a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Beach Hut Board. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.

Cllr Kendal - a pecuniary interest as the development site for the new beach huts 
could be seen from his home. He did not speak or vote.

Cllr Mrs Rostand - a pecuniary interest as a beach hut owner. She had received a 
dispensation to speak from the Proper Officer of the Council, but did not speak or 
vote.

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the report of the 
meeting held on October 2015. 

On the motion that the report be received, it was:

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received.

39  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none. 

40  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

Cllr Harrison had submitted a question to the Housing & Communities Portfolio 
Holder but was unable to attend the meeting. The question would be put to the next 
Council meeting on 7 December 2015. 

41  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

No changes to committees or panels were proposed by the political groups. 

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



 REPORT OF GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Meeting held on 13 November 2015) 

1. GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
(MINUTE NO. 29) 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires Licensing Authorities to produce a 
three-year Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy). The current statement came 
into force on 31 January 2013 and is due to expire on 31 January 2016.

A draft revised policy was circulated to interested parties and views were invited. Two 
representations were received. These included some suggested changes relating to 
location restrictions, clarification on what might be regarded as disorder, and the 
distinction between controls on betting and gaming machines. The Committee has 
taken these into account and made changes to the draft, which are included in the 
policy recommended for approval. The Committee has, however, not made any 
changes to the draft policy to reflect expressed concerns regarding the imposition of 
conditions on betting premises in addition to mandatory and default conditions. 

The Committee recommends the adoption of the policy. 

RECOMMENDED: 

That the Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) for 2016 - 2019 attached as 
appendix 1, be adopted for implementation on 31 January 2016.

2. RELOCATION OF HYTHE MARKET AND TRANSFER OF MANAGEMENT AND 
CONTROL OF HYTHE MARKET TO HYTHE AND DIBDEN PARISH COUNCIL 
(MINUTE NO. 26)

The Committee has considered a request from Hythe & Dibden Parish Council to 
relocate the weekly market from part of New Forest District Council’s car park at St 
Johns Street to parts of the High Street, St Johns Street and The Marsh and to 
transfer management control of the market from the District Council to the Parish 
Council. 

The Parish Council is of the view that relocating the market will increase trade for the 
market as well as the local shops. The Parish Council hopes to develop Hythe as a 
visitor destination and the relocation of the market is part of the long term vision to 
keep Hythe a vibrant and flourishing town.  The Parish Council has undertaken 
consultations with residents and the relocation of the market has received public 
support. 

The report before the Committee was the first formal stage in the process to relocate 
the market.  A public notice relating to the proposed designation of parts of the 
streets concerned, ‘consent streets’ is being published, and further consultations 
undertaken. A further report will be brought to the next meeting of the Committee in 
January 2016.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Once the streets are designated as consent streets, the Council will have powers to 
issue consents to traders to trade in those streets. It is intended to delegate these 
powers to the Parish Council which would give the Parish Council responsibility for 
the operation of a market. 

A further report will be made to the Council once the necessary statutory processes 
have been completed. 

CLLR S J CLARKE
CHAIRMAN

Page 6



GAMBLING ACT 2005

STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES

This 
[...]
25 50

Adult Gaming 
Centres

400 480 480 800 480 25 50

Page 42



Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles

GA2005 Policy V4 Page 37

Permits – These fees are set by the Secretary of State and the licensing authority has no 
discretion to change them. 

Fee Type

Permit Type

Application
fee

Annual 
fee Renewal

fee

£ £ £
FEC Gaming Machine 300 N/A 300

10 years

Prize Gaming 300 N/A 300
10 years

Alcohol Licences Premises – Notification of 2 or less 
machines
(If Premises Licence Holder changes a new notice is 
required)

50 N/A N/A

Alcohol Licences Premises – More than 2 machines 150 50 N/A

Club Gaming Permit 200 50 200
10 years

Club Gaming Machine Permit 200 50 200
10 years

Club Fast-track for Gaming Permit or Gaming Machine 
Permit

100 50 100
10 years

Small Society Lottery Registration 40 20 N/A

Temporary Use Notice 500 N/A N/A

Permit - Miscellaneous Fees
Change of 

Name
Copy of 
Permit

Variation Transfer

£ £ £ £
FEC Permits 25 15 N/A N/A

Prize Gaming Permits 25 15 N/A N/A

Alcohol Licences Premises – 
Notification of 2 or less machines

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Alcohol Licences Premises – More than 
2 machines

25 15 100 25

Club Gaming Permit N/A 15 100 N/A

Club Gaming Machine Permit N/A 15 100 N/A

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF CABINET

(Meeting held on 4 November 2015)

1. ST JOHN’S STREET CAR PARK, HYTHE: REDEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITY 
AND DISPOSAL (REPORT ITEM 4) (MINUTE NO. 31)

The Cabinet is recommending that the St John’s Street, Hythe car park is declared 
surplus to operational requirements and is disposed of to the operator of a 
supermarket.

There is a long-standing aspiration in Hythe to have an additional food retailer in the 
village.  An approach from a supermarket operator to purchase the St John’s Street 
car park prompted this Council to look more closely at this possibility.  Although that 
supermarket operator subsequently withdrew, a Retail Impact Assessment 
commissioned by the Council in June 201
[...]
ECOMMENDED:

(a) That the St John’s Street car park, Hythe, be declared surplus to direct 
operational requirements; and

(b) That the Executive Director and/or Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, be authorised to finalise the terms and enter into all 
the necessary contracts to complete the sale of the Council’s land at St 
John’s Street, Hythe, to Lidl on the principles set out in Report Item 4 
considered by the Cabinet.

2. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – FORECAST OUTTURN (BASED ON 
PERFORMANCE TO OCTOBER 2015)

The Cabinet has considered the Council’s financial performance for the period up to 
October 2015 including the key variations that have been identified since the last 
report in August.  

The estimated outturn of the General Fund has reduced by £684,000 to £18.911 
million, through a number of efficiencies and savings, including from delays in filling 
vacant posts.

It is proposed that savings currently identified against the General Fund should be set 
aside to cover part of the projected cost of the Local Plan Review and also as a 
contingency to meet the one-off costs of transitional arrangements to achieve future 
savings, without affecting reserves.

There is also a substantial reduction in the proposed Capital Programme, to £18.230 
million, mainly from the rephasing of projects.  Of particular note is the carrying 
forwards of projects to be funded from developers’ contributions, amounting to £2.362 
million, recognising that the projects will have to be included in work programmes as 
all the required elements are put into place.  A delay in the procurement process for 
the Eling Tide Mill project has resulted in the rephasing of £500,000 expenditure into 

Page 46



future years, while delays to the Housing Major Repairs programme and to the 
contract for works on the North Milton Estate project lead to the rephasing of £2.477 
million.

A further increase in the Housing Acquisitions and Development Budget of £2.492 
million has also recommended by the Affordable Housing Project Board.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That additional expenditure of £2.492 million on Housing acquisitions and 
Developments be approved; and

(b) That the Medium Term Financial Plan include provision for the transfer of 
£326,000 into the Local Plan Reserve and that £300,000 be set aside for any 
one-off costs required to support the delivery of future ongoing savings.

3. THE CORPORATE PLAN 2016-202 – “OUR CORPORATE PLAN”

The Cabinet has approved the draft Corporate Plan to cover the period 2016-2020.  
The draft Plan will now be the subject of consultation, including through the overview 
and scrutiny panels and the Industrial Relations Committee.  A succinct format has 
been adopted, using graphics to emphasise the key points and ensure the plan is clear 
and accessible.  

This key strategy document will be underpinned by a suitable and proportionate 
performance management framework that will set out how the Plan will be delivered 
and monitored. 

The Plan recognises the unique and special character of the Forest, including the 
practical constraints arising from the juxtaposition of internationally designated wildlife 
and landscape areas with significant conurbations in adjacent areas; and a relatively 
older resident population

The new Corporate Plan should be agreed before April 2016.

Councillor B Rickman
CHAIRMAN

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Reports of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee
	Appendix 1 to GP&L Report to Council

	6 Reports of the Cabinet



Minutes of the meeting


1

7 DECEMBER 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 7 December 2015

* Cllr Mrs A J Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr G C Beck (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
 Mrs S V Beeton
* Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
* I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
 M J Kendal
 Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
* Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade
* R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
* M L White
* C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, J Mascall, Miss G O'Rourke and Ms M Stephens

Apologies

Cllrs Mrs Beeton, Kendal and Mrs Lane. 



Council 7 DECEMBER 2015

2

42  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

43  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllrs Armstrong, Binns, Poole, Mrs Thorne and Wade in Minute No. 46, item 2 of 
the Report of General Purposes & Licensing Committee dated 13 November 2015 
and Minute No. 47, item 1 of the Report of the Cabinet dated 4 November 2015. 

44  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had attended a variety of events and these were listed in the latest 
Information Bulletin. She wished to highlight the following:

Remembrance Day – Sunday 8 November
 
The Chairman, with the Deputy Lord Lieutenant of Hampshire, Hallum Mills, had 
attended remembrance services at Marchwood, Keyhaven and Milford on Sea. The 
Chairman also attended a Remembrance Day concert, performed by the New 
Forest Chamber Choir.

Brilliance in Business Awards 

On Thursday, 27 November, the Chairman, along with the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive, had attended this year’s Brilliance in 
Business Awards at Carey’s Manor Hotel where awards were presented on 
behalf of the Council. The event highlighted the wide variety of excellent 
businesses in the New Forest.

The New Forest Veterans’ Christmas Party

The Chairman had the pleasure of welcoming 54 New Forest veterans to a special 
Christmas Party at Dibden Golf Centre on Friday 4 December.  Combined, they had 
served a total of 454 years. They all thoroughly enjoyed the event.

Lantern Parade

On Sunday, 6 December the Chairman had the pleasure of attending the Totton 
Lantern Parade. 

Forthcoming events

On Thursday, 10 December, the Chairman would host the annual volunteers’ 
reception for dedicated volunteer groups in the New Forest. The event would 
provide the Chairman with the opportunity to thank the volunteers for their good 
work. 



Council 7 DECEMBER 2015

3

Fundraising Events

The Chairman was holding a raffle, in aid of her charities, the prize was a John 
Lewis Christmas Hamper. Tickets could be bought, at £1 a strip, from the Chairman 
or reception at Appletree Court. 

The Chairman announced that on Saturday 26 March she would be abseiling down 
the Spinnaker Tower in Portsmouth in aid of her charities, Oakhaven Hospice and 
The Firefly Children’s Home in Kathmandu. Donations could be given to Donna 
Langfield.

45  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were none. 

46  REPORTS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Cllrs Armstrong, Binns, Poole and Wade disclosed non-pecuniary interests in item 2 
of the Report of the Committee dated 13 November as members of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council. They concluded that there were no issues under common 
law that prevented them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. There 
was no discussion on this item.  

Cllr Mrs Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in item 2 of the Report of the 
Committee dated 13 November as the local ward member for Hythe West & 
Langdown. She concluded that there were no issues under common law that 
prevented her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. There was no 
discussion on this item.  

Cllr Clarke, Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 
presented the reports of the meetings held on 13 November and 3 December 2015.

On the motion that the reports be received and the recommendations adopted, it 
was

RESOLVED:

That the reports be received and the recommendations be adopted. 

47  REPORTS OF THE CABINET 

Cllrs Armstrong, Binns, Poole and Wade disclosed non-pecuniary interests in item 1 
of the Report of the Cabinet dated 4 November as members of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council. They concluded that there were no issues under common law that 
prevented them from remaining in the meeting to vote. They remained in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 

Mrs Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in item 1 of the Report of the 
Cabinet dated 4 November as the local ward member for Hythe West & Langdown. 
She concluded that there were no issues under common law that prevented her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. She remained in the meeting to 
vote. 



Council 7 DECEMBER 2015

4

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the reports of the 
meetings held on 4 November 2015 and 2 December 2015.

On the motion that the reports be received and the recommendations adopted: -

Item 1 – Report of the Cabinet dated 4 November 2015 – St John’s Street Car 
Park, Hythe: Redevelopment Opportunity and Disposal

In response to a question regarding the capital sum the Council would receive 
following the sale of the car park, the Environment Portfolio Holder explained that 
the use of the money received by the Council would, like any other asset, be 
determined through the normal democratic process. 

RESOLVED: 

That the reports be received and the recommendations be adopted.

48  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none. 

49  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

Question 1:
From:  Cllr Harrison
To:  Cllr Mrs Cleary, Housing & Communities Portfolio Holder 

“Will the Portfolio Holder make a statement with regard to the situation at Savoy 
House in Totton?”

Answer: 

The Portfolio Holder replied that following detailed intrusive inspections of the fabric 
of the building, where a number of serious structural and health and safety 
concerns were revealed, officers had had to find alternative accommodation for 
tenants. Council officers had managed this difficult process well, with the support of 
the tenants involved.  There were now only three households in B&B waiting for an 
offer of accommodation. The owner of the property had agreed the surrender of the 
lease, at no cost to the Council.  In response to a supplementary question regarding 
lessons that could have been learnt in the inspection regime, the Portfolio Holder 
replied that the defects were only revealed when parts of the internal fabric of the 
building were dismantled when looking for the causes of damp issues, and it would 
not be reasonable for inspections of this nature to be routinely carried out.

Question 2:
From:  Cllr Harrison
To:  Cllr Binns, Health & Leisure Portfolio Holder 

“Do you expect the Task and Finish group, formed recently to look at the health 
problems associated with sedentary lifestyles, to consider the likely impact of your 
decision to increase the cost of membership of our Health & Leisure Centres for 
those aged 60 - 65 or over by £130 a year, or would that be too embarrassing?"



Council 7 DECEMBER 2015

5

Answer: 

The Portfolio Holder replied that this matter has been given full consideration by the 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel. The Panel agreed that as people were 
living healthier lives for longer and the state pension for ‘seniors’ was 65, the policy 
should reflect that.
 
In implementing the decision, the Council had taken a fair approach by allowing all 
existing fitness direct members who are 60 – 65 years of age to have their current 
(lower) price honoured for as long as they remained members.

 
The change in policy would provide the Council with income of £52,000 which 
would be reinvested back into the Health and Leisure Centres.  The Council, whilst 
achieving a 97% customer satisfaction rate, compared more favourably with other 
centre membership fees. The Portfolio Holder therefore did not believe that the 
decision would have a significant impact on customers, particularly as the Council’s 
Health and Leisure Service offered extensive programmes to encourage residents 
to participate in active, healthy lifestyles. As such, the Portfolio Holder would not be 
asking the Task & Finish Group to review the matter again.

Question 3:
From:  Cllr Harrison
To:  Cllr E Heron, Planning & Transportation Portfolio Holder 

“Are the decisions you make on car parking charges an expression of divine 
wisdom, or would they possibly be better decisions if you took the trouble to carry 
out an annual review, so that they were based on traffic management 
considerations, as well as setting charges at levels that meant our car parks were 
fully utilised?”

Answer: 

The Portfolio Holder replied that as the matter had been the subject of robust 
discussion at the recent Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel, he had nothing 
more to add. 

50  REVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ELECTORAL DIVISIONS 

RESOLVED:

That authority be delegated to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee to 
agree the Council’s response on the LGBCE’s draft recommendations for the 
electoral review of Hampshire County Council. 

51  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

RESOLVED: 

That Cllr Thierry be appointed to serve on the Planning Development Control 
Committee, filling the vacancy on the Committee. 

CHAIRMAN


